1776
centroids of the Cp rings are 2.388 [6] A from the Y
atoms, but the Cp planes are not perpendicular to
the Y-Cp vectors. Y-C(CJ? ring) distances range
from 2.585 (5) to 2.817 (6) A, with the C atoms
closest to the Si bridge being closest to Y. This effect
is caused by the bridging Si atom; it 'pinches' the Cp
rings together and the Y atom can no longer fit

plane where they are expected, but none of them
Fig. 1. An ORTEPII (Johnson, 1976) drawing of the molecule
showing the numbering system. Heavy atoms are shown as 50%
probability ellipsoids, H atoms as spheres of arbitrary size.
0
Fig. 2. An ORTEPII (Johnson, 1976) projection down the a axis,
with 50% probability ellipsoids. The contents of one unit cell
(not including H atoms) are shown, plus three additional thf
molecules. Only one molecular orientation is shown at each thf
site.
Table 2. Distances (A) and angles (0
)
Pt-NI
Pt-N2
Pt-N3
Pt-NS
NI-Cl
Nl-C6
Cl-c2
C2---C3
C3-c4
C3-C5
CS-C6
C6--C7
C7-CS
. C7-N2
C8-c9
C9-Cl0
C9-Cll
Nl-Pt-N2
Nl-Pt-N3
Nl-Pt-N5
N2-Pt-N3
N2-Pt-N5
N3-Pt-N5
C6-Nl-Cl
C2-Cl-Nl
C3-c2-CI
C4---C3---c2
CS-C3-c2
CS-C3-C4
C6-cS-C3
CS-C6-NI
C7-C6-Nl
C7-C6-c5
C8-C7-C6
N2-C7-C6
N2-C7-C8
C9-C8-C7
Cl0-C9-c8
Cll-C9-c8
2.018 (7)
2.000 (7)
1.975 (7)
1.990 (7)
1.327 (12)
1.376 (11)
1.389 (14)
1.381 (14)
1.501 (15)
1.388 (14)
1.371 (13)
1.471 (12)
1.379 (13)
1.363 (11)
1.391 (14)
1.512 (15)
1.384 (14)
80.4 (3)
94.8 (3)
176.2 (3)
175.2 (3)
95.8 (3)